

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

In re EPIPEN (EPINEPHRINE INJECTION, USP) MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES AND ANTITRUST LITIGATION)	Civil Action No. 2:17-md-02785-DDC-TJJ (MDL No. 2785)
_____)	
This Document Relates To:)	
CONSUMER CLASS CASES.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

I. EPIPEN LITIGATION..... 5

II. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 10

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND CLASS NOTICE 11

IV. CAFA NOTICE..... 12

V. RESPONSE OF THE CLASS TO DATE..... 12

VI. PROSECUTION OF THIS CASE REQUIRED AN ENORMOUS AND RISKY INVESTMENT OF RESOURCES AND LABOR 13

VII. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES PROVIDED SIGNIFICANT HELP 14

VIII. PROFESSOR GENSLER SUPPORTS THE REQUESTS 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. PLAINTIFFS PROVIDED SUFFICIENT NOTICE TO THE CLASS IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS. 16

II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND MERITS FINAL APPROVAL..... 17

A. The Settlement Satisfies the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors. 19

1. Class Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 19

2. The Settlement Was Fairly Negotiated at Arm’s Length. 21

3. The Settlement is Adequate Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal. 22

4. The Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective. 25

5. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses..... 26

6. The Settling Parties Have No Additional Agreement. 28

7. Class Members Are Treated Equitably..... 28

B. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Factor Considered by Courts in the Tenth Circuit.....28

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....29

IV. THE REQUESTED COMMON FUND FEE IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.30

A. The Requested Fee is a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund.....31

B. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Reasonableness of Co-Lead Counsel’s Fee Request.....33

1. The significant monetary award obtained for the Class supports the reasonableness of the fee award. (Factor 8)34

2. The requested fee is consistent with fees awarded in similar cases. (Factor 12)36

3. The requested fee is consistent with a customary fee. (Factor 5).....37

4. This case presented difficult factual issues and raised novel and complex questions of law. (Factor 2)38

5. Plaintiffs’ team of attorneys have substantial experience in prosecuting high-stakes, complex litigation and pursued the case with extraordinary skill, zeal, and expertise. (Factors 3 & 9)39

6. The fee being contingent on obtaining relief for the class and the significant risk undertaken by counsel justifies the fee request. (Factor 6)40

7. Co-Lead Counsel’s expended time and labor were enormous. (Factor 1)42

8. Given the enormous time and resource commitments, and the significant risk to develop and litigate this case, few attorneys would have been willing to take it on. (Factor 10).....43

9. The demands of this case precluded Co-Lead Counsel from other employment. (Factor 4)44

V. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES.45

VI. THE PROPOSED SERVICE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS ARE WELL DESERVED.....46

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , 07-CV-00916-LTB-BNB, 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009).....	34
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 465 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269.....	42
<i>In re Bank of Am. Wage & Hour Emp. Litig.</i> , 10-MD-2138-JWL, 2013 WL 6670602 (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 2013).....	46
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , CIV-02-285-RAW, 2011 WL 4478766 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2011)	38
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....	18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	31
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	30
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 97-40204-NMG, 1999 WL 342042 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999)	32
<i>Case v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233</i> , 157 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Camden I Cond. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2142-JWB-KGG, 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-29-KEW, 2018 WL 2296588 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018)	32, 39

Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 WL 6016486, (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011) 32

Cecil v. BP Am. Prod. Co., 16-CV-410-KEW,
 2018 WL 8367957 (E.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2018)..... 35, 40, 47, 48

Columbus Drywall & Insulation v. Masco Corp.,
 No. 1:04-cv-3066-JEC, 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012)..... 38

Cotton v. Hinton,
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 38

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 25

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)..... 40

Edmonds v. United States,
 658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987)..... 38

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 16

In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Practices, and Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 17-md-2785-DDC-TJJ, 2021 WL 5369798 (D. Kan. Nov. 17, 2021) 19, 31

Freebird, Inc. v. Merit Energy Co.,
 No. 10-1154-KHV, 2013 WL 1151264 (D. Kan. Mar. 19, 2013)..... 41

Gottlieb v. Barry,
 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 31

Gudenkauf v. Stauffer Commc’ns, Inc.,
 158 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 34

Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.,
 No. 2:16-cv-02372-KGG, 2018 WL 1871449 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018)..... 29

Harlow v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
 No. 08-2222-KHV, 2018 WL 2568044 (D. Kan. June 4, 2018)..... 46, 47

Harris v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 No. 6:19-cv-00355-SPS, 2020 WL 8187464 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 27, 2020) 20

Hershey v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.,
 No. 07–1300–JTM, 2012 WL 5306260 (D. Kan. Oct. 26, 2012) 47, 49

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 11-CV-02509-LHK, 2015 WL 5158730 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015)..... 49

In re Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc. Dog Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 19-MD-2887, ECF No. 132..... 36

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 41

Kjessler v. Zaappaaz, Inc.,
 No. 4:18-cv-430, 2018 WL 8755737 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2018) 21

In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 1976) 25

Koehler v. Freightquote.com, Inc., 12-2505-DDC-GLR,
 No. 12-2505-DDC-GLR, 2016 WL 3743098 (D. Kan. July 13, 2016) 35, 36

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 98-5055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 42

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 23, 25, 29

Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship v. Ultra Res., Inc.,
 No. 09–cv–01543–REB–KMT, 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010)..... 47

Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank,
 No. 1:12-CV-103-CAP, 2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2014) 39

Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002) 21, 29

McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC,
 No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008) 23, 25

In re Miniscribe Corp.,
 309 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 33

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
 271 F.R.D. 221 (D. Kan. 2010)..... 19

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
 07-MD-1840-KHV, 2016 WL 4445438 (D. Kan. Aug. 24, 2016) 34

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000) 38

Nakamura v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 17-4029-DDC-GEB, 2019 WL 2185081 (D. Kan. May 21, 2019)..... *passim*

In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 4:14-md-2541-CW, 2017 WL 6040065 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2017)..... 21

Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.,
 129 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (D. Kan. 2015) 37, 46

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-02787-KLM-NYW, 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019)..... 29

Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co.,
 64 F.R.D. 597 (D. Colo. 1974)..... 35

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
 655 F. App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 27

Ponca Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. Continental Carbon Co.,
 No. 05–445 (C), 2009 WL 2836508 (W.D. Okla. July 30, 2009)..... 47

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009) 23

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992) 36

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 24

Rosenbaum v. MacAllister,
 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 31

Rothe v. Battelle Mem’l Inst.,
 No. 1:18-cv-03179-RBJ, 2021 WL 2588873 (D. Colo. June 24, 2021) 33

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 21

In re SandRidge Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. CIV-12-1341-G, 2019 WL 4752268 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 20

Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.,
749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 17

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
No. 13-CV-01229-REB-NYW, 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015)..... 32

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018)..... *passim*

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2018 WL 6839380 (D. Kan. Dec. 31, 2018) 48

In re Syngenta AG. MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2018 WL 1726345 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2018).....*passim*

In re Syngenta AG. MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2021 WL 102819 (D. Kan. Jan. 12, 2021) 27

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006) 31

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) [Indirect Purchaser] Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1827, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) 42

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 16, 18, 23

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012) 24

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-CV-00318-RDB, 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013) 49

Trujillo v. State of Colo.,
649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 17

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014) 47

UFCW Local 880-Retail Food Emp’r Joint Pension Fund v. Newmont Min. Corp.,
352 F. App’x 232 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 46, 47

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04–md–1616–JWL, 2008 WL 696244 (D. Kan. Mar. 13, 2008)..... 48

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04–md–1616–JWL, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)..... *passim*

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)..... 45

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 42

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa, U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 38

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 1:08-WP-6500, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016) 27

Wiggins v. Roberts,
551 F. Supp. 57 (N.D. Ala. 1982) 44

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
2 No. Civ. 02-4816 (DLC), 004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 20

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 16, 17, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 30, 33, 34, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 8

Other Authorities

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:77 (5th ed. 2021) 34

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 17:1 (5th ed. 2021) 46, 47

Manual For Complex Litigation, § 14 (4th ed. 2004) 34

Manual For Complex Litigation, § 14.121(4th ed. 2004) 31
